
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Audit Committee 

Date: 24 April 2012 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Hamilton (Chair), Follett (Deputy Chair), Jarrett, 
Mitchell, A Norman, Pissaridou, Smith, Sykes, 
Wakefield and Wealls 

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Press 

Public Seating 

Officers in Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Cllr Sykes 

Cllr 
Wakefield 

Cllr Jarrett 

Cllr Follett 

Cllr Mitchell 

Cllr Wealls 

Cllr  Smith 

Cllr A 
Norman 

Cllr 
Pissaridou 

Director Cllr Les 
Hamilton 

Lawyer Head of Audit 
& Business 

Risk 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

74. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

75. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 February 2012 (copy 
attached) 

 

 

76. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

77. PETITIONS  

 No petitions received by date of publication. 
 

 

 

78. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 18 April) 
 
No public questions received as of date of publication. 

 

 

79. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is12 noon on 18 April) 
 
No deputations have been received as of date of publication. 

 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 

80. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received as of date of publication. 
 

 

 

81. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received as of publication.  
 

82. AUDIT COMMISSION: PROGRESS REPORT 2011/12 7 - 20 

 Report of the Audit Commission (copy attached)  
 

83. AUDIT COMMISSION: OPINION AUDIT PLAN 2011/12 21 - 46 

 Report of the Audit Commission (copy attached)  
 

84. ASSURANCES FROM THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AS THE BODY 
CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 2011/12 

47 - 56 

 Report of the Director of Finance (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Ian Withers Tel: 29-1323  
 

85. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2012/13 57 - 102 

 Report of the Director of Finance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Ian Withers Tel: 29-1323  
 

86. BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY 103 - 
112 

 Report of the Director of Finance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Ian Withers Tel: 29-1323  
 

87. 2011/12 STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS PREPARATION 113 - 
118 

 Report of the Director of Finance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Nigel Manvell Tel: 29-3104  
 

 PART TWO 

88. PART TWO MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (EXEMPT- 
CATEGORY 3) 

119 - 
122 

 Part Two minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 February 2012 
(copy attached). 

 

 

89. STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN FOCUS - SR3 PACE 
AND VOLUME OF PUBLIC SECTOR CHANGE (EXEMPT CATEGORY 
3) 

 

 (Verbal Update)  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 

 Contact Officer: Jackie Algar Tel: 29-1273  
 

90. STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN - SR9 CHANGES 
TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE (EXEMPT CATEGORY 3) 

 

 (Verbal Update)  

 Contact Officer: Jackie Algar Tel: 29-1273  
 

91. PAYROLL- UPDATE FROM STRATEGIC DIRECTOR, RESOURCES 
(EXEMPT CATEGORY 3) 

 

 (Verbal Update)  
 

92. PART TWO ITEMS  

 To consider whether or not any of the above items and the decisions 
thereon should remain exempt from disclosure to the press and public. 
 

 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact John Peel, (01273 
291058, email john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Monday, 16 April 2012 

 
 

 





 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 21 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Hamilton (Chair), Follett (Deputy Chair), Jarrett, A Norman, Pissaridou, 
Sykes, Wakefield, K Norman and Wealls 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

56. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
56a Declaration of Substitutes 
  
56.1 Councillor Ken Norman declared that he was substituting for Councillor Smith. 
 
56b Declarations of Interest 
  
56.2 There were none. 
  
56c     Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
56.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

 
56.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of Item 71 onwards. 
 
 
 
57. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
57.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 December 2011 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
 
58. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 

1



 

 
 

[...]
nuary. 
 
65.3 Councillor Ken Norman asked if the audit training would be similar to that provided to 

Members for Planning Committee and if there would be selected Members used as 
substitutes on the basis that they had similarly undertaken the mandatory training.  

 
65.4 The Director of Finance replied that the audit training would be similar to that provided 

for Planning Committee. This training would not be compulsory for Members not on the 
Audit Committee but there would be an open invitation to attend. The Director of 
Finance added that the mandatory training would not be required of substitutes due to 
constraints upon availability of Members. 

 
65.5 Councillor Ann Norman stated her support for mandatory training as it would be 

beneficial for all Members. Additionally, she believed that the same Members should sit 
on any future Standards/Audit Committee to prevent disruption. 

 
65.6 RESOLVED-  
 

1)       That the Audit Committee notes the findings against “The Audit Committee Self-
Assessment Checklist”. 

 
2)       That the recommended actions set out in Appendix 1 be agreed. 

 
66. AUDIT COMMISSION: PROGRESS REPORT 2011/12 
 
66.1 The Committee considered a report of the Audit Commission that presented the 

progress made against the 2011/12 external audit. 
 
66.2 RESOLVED- That the Committee notes the report. 
 
 
 
67. AUDIT COMMISSION: CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - ANNUAL 

REPORT 2010/11 
 
67.1 The Committee considered a report of the Audit Commission that presented the 2010/11 

annual report on the certification of claims and returns. 
 
67.2 The Chairman noted his concern regarding the weaknesses in arrangements identified 

particularly teachers’ pensions return. 

3



 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 21 FEBRUARY 
2012 

 
67.3 The Director of Finance concurred with this view stating that this was a part of the 

increasing concerns with payroll controls which would be addressed in depth under item 
73. The Director of Finance added that the recommendations from the Audit 
Commission had been accepted and implemented. 

 
67.4 RESOLVED- That the Committee notes the report. 
 
68. INTERNAL AUDIT  PROGRESS REPORT 2011/12 
 
68.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that summarised the 

progress made against the 2011/12 Audit Plan including the outcomes of specific audit 
reviews, agreed management actions and Internal Audit Key Performance Indicators. 

 
68.2 The Chairman enquired as to when management actions were agreed and implemented 

subsequent to audit reviews given limited assurance. 
 
68.3 The Head of Audit & Business Risk clarified that management actions were agreed by 

the end of audit reviews. If they were high priority agreed actions, implemented 
immediately or soon after the completion of the audit review. 

 
68.4 The Director of Finance supplemented that audit work had been re-directed as part of 

the counter fraud programme instigated subsequent to losses at Hove Town Hall drop 
safe in particular on income and petty cash imprest accounts. Whilst these areas were 
not potentially high financial loss areas there were significant benefits to focusing 
attitudes in this area as was demonstrated in the audit reviews undertaken. 

 
68.5 Councillor Follett praised the counter-fraud work undertaken and the benefits of 

awareness raising. He asked if Members should concern themselves with this area as a 
priority. 

 
68.6 The Head of Audit & Business Risk replied that whilst fraud was increasing so too was 

awareness which was encouraging. One particular advantage was the closer working 
relations between Internal Audit and Sussex Police. 

 
68.7 The Chairman asked if schools were subject to audit reviews. 
 
68.8 The Director of Finance clarified that they did adding that under the conditions of the 

International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS), Audit could use much more initiative 
in its work than under the Financial Management Standard wh
[...]
rity had used the Fraud Recovery 

Process. 
 
70.7 The Director of Finance answered that this had been used in instances of large claims. 
 
70.8 Councillor Follett enquired if systematic controls had been put in place to prevent fraud 

losses. 
 
70.9 The Director of Finance clarified that measures had been put in place specifically with 

regard to housing tenancy fraud and false claims for single person council tax 
discounts to prevent losses. 

 
70.10 RESOLVED- That the Committee notes the report. 
 
71. PART TWO MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (EXEMPT- CATEGORY 3) 

5



 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 21 FEBRUARY 
2012 

 
71.1 RESOLVED- That the Part Two minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 December 

2011 be approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
 
 
72. STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN FOCUS- STRATEGIC RISK 1 

READINESS FOR OPPORTUNITIES & IMPACTS OF LOCALISM (SR1) (EXEMPT- 
CATEGORY 3) 

 
72.1 As detailed in the Part 2 confidential report. 
 
 
 
73. INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW OF PAYROLL (EXEMPT CATEGORY 3) 
 
73.1 As detailed in the Part 2 confidential report. 
 
 
 
74. PART TWO ITEMS 
 
74.1 RESOLVED- That the above items remain exempt from disclosure from the press and 

public. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.05pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

6



AUDIT COMMITTEE Agenda Item 82 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: 2011/12 Progress Report and Briefing 

Date of Meeting: 24 April 2012 

Report of: Audit Commission  

Contact Officer: Name:  Helen Thompson Tel: 0844 798 1790 

 E-mail: Helen-thompson@audit-commission.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

 
1.1 We would like the Committee to review the 2011/12 external audit progress 

report and briefing. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

 
2.1 To receive the 2011/12 external audit progress report and briefing and note the 

progress made. 
  
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF 
[...]
eam. 

Image copyright © Audit Commission. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by 

the Audit Commission explains the respective responsibilities of auditors 

and of the audited body. Reports prepared by appointed auditors are 

addressed to non-executive directors, members or officers. They are 

prepared for the sole use of the audited body. Auditors accept no 

responsibility to: 

  any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  

  any third party.  

 

 

 

Audit Commission 

1st Floor 

Millbank Tower 

Millbank 

London 

SW1P 4HQ 

Telephone: 0844 798 3131 

Fax: 0844 798 2945 

Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk April 2012

 

 
20



AUDIT COMMITTEE Agenda Item 83 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: 2011/12 Audit Plan 

Date of Meeting: 24 April 2012 

Report of: Audit Commission  

Contact Officer: Name:  Helen Thompson Tel: 0844 798 1790 

 E-mail: Helen-thompson@audit-commission.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 We would like the committee to review the 2011/12 audit plan for the audit 

of the financial statements and value for money (VFM) conclusion. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

 
2.1 To note the 2011/12 audit plan for the audit of the financial statements and value 

for money (VFM) conclusion. 
  
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 The audit plan sets out the work we propose to undertake for the audit of 

the 2011/12 financial statements and VFM conclusion. 

3.2 Specifically the audit plan sets out: 

• the audit risks that are being considered in delivering our work; 

• the testing strategy followed to address those risks; 

• details of work being undertaken to support the value for money 
conclusion; 

• key milestones and deadlines in the audit; and  

• details of the audit team and fee. 
 

21



22



 A
u

d
it

 C
o

[...]

o
ff

ic
e

rs
. 

T
h

e
y
 a

re
 p

re
p

a
re

d
 f

o
r 

th
e

 s
o

le
 u

s
e
 o

f 
th

e
 a

u
d

it
e

d
 b

o
d

y
. 

A
u

d
it
o

rs
 a

c
c
e

p
t 

n
o

 r
e

s
p

o
n

s
ib

ili
ty

 t
o

: 

 
 

a
n

y
 d

ir
e

c
to

r/
m

e
m

b
e

r 
o

r 
o

ff
ic

e
r 

in
 t

h
e
ir

 i
n

d
iv

id
u

a
l 
c
a

p
a

c
it
y
; 

o
r 

 

 
 

a
n

y
 t

h
ir

d
 p

a
rt

y
. 

 

            

 
 

w
w

w
.a

u
d

it
-c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
.g

o
v

.u
k
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
p

ri
l 

2
0

1
2
 

46



AUDIT COMMITTEE Agenda Item 84 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Assurances from the Audit Committee as the body 
charged with governance 2011/12 

Date of Meeting: 24th April 2012 

Report of: Director of Finance 

Contact Officer: Name: Ian Withers Tel: 29- 1323 

 Email: Ian.withers@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 This report presents the proposed Audit Committee response to the Audit 

Commission’s letter to those charged with governance issued at the20th 
December 2011, Audit Committee Meeting. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION:  
 
2.1 That the Audit Committee note  the response to the Audit Commission’s letter to  
 those charged with governance which was sent on the 29th March 2012. 
 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 At its meeting on the 20th December 2011 the Audit Committee was issued a 

letter from the Audit Commission with regard to the Audit of the Council’s 
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2012. The letter from the Audit 
Commission forms part of compliance with International Auditing Standards and 
it requires a response in writing. 

 
3.2 Annually the Audit Commission write to those charged with governance asking a 

number of questions regarding governance and anti-fraud arrangements. 
 
3.3 Councillor Hamilton responded to the Audit Commission last year on behalf of 

the Audit Committee and this respo
[...]
luded or omitted from  
            the accounts of the council?  

• Could a false accounting entry escape 4  
            detection? If so, how?  

• Are there any external fraud risk  
            factors, such as benefits payments or  
            collection of tax revenues which are  
            high risk of fraud? 

The Audit Committee are not 
aware of any entries made in the 
accounting records of the council 
that believe or suspect are false or 
intentionally misleading. 

8. Are you aware of any organisational, or  
management pressure to meet financial or  
operating targets?  

• Are you aware of any inappropriate  
      organisational or management pressure  
      being applied, or incentives offered, to 
      you or colleagues to meet financial or 
      operating targets? 
 

The Audit Committee are not 
aware of any organisational, or 
management pressure to meet 
financial or operating targets. 

 

 

 

55



56



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Agenda Item 85 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Internal Audit Strategy & Annual Audit Plan 2012/13  

Date of Meeting: 24th  April 2012 

Report of: Director of Finance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Ian Withers Tel: 29-1323 

 E-mail: Ian.withers@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 This report presents the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit 
Plan for 2012/13.  This includes both the operational internal audit and 
counter fraud work programmes together with updated Internal Audit Terms 
of Reference. 

 

1.2 The Audit Committee and ultimately the Council, needs assurance that 
internal controls have been effectively designed and operates in practice to 
mitigate risks.   The audit coverage contained in the Annual Audit Plan aims 
to provide assurance over this. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION: 
 

2.1 That the Audit Committee  approves the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit 
Plan for 2012/13 as attached at Appen
[...]
which has been revised in response to recent national developments 
including the Local Government Fraud Strategy, “Fighting Fraud Locally” 
and the implications of the Bribery Act. 

 
1.2 The updated Counter Fraud Strategy is included at Appendix 1 and was last 

updated in March 2009 being approved by the Governance Committee.   
 

1.3 The Audit Committee has a responsibility for ensuring the Council has in 
place effective counter fraud arrangements. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION: 
 

2.1 That the Audit Committee notes the Council’s updated draft Counter Fraud 
Strategy at Appendix 1 and recommends its approval by the relevant committee 
under the new system of council governance. 

 

3. BACKGROUND  

 

3.1 There is an increased expectation by Government that local authorities will 
do more to assist the fight against fraud.   The Government estimates that 
fraud costs public services £21 billion per annum.  Through a Cabinet Office 
Counter Fraud Taskforce, chaired by Francis Maude MP, and a national 
cross sector strategy, entitled “Fighting Fraud Together”, the Government 
has indicated how seriously it considers the threat of fraud in the public 
sector and is taking a number of actions. 

 
3.2 The National Fraud Authority (NFA) estimates that fraud currently costs local 

government around £2.1 billion per annum.   
 
3.3 The current UK economic climate and reduced local government spending 

has led to an increased risk of fraud.  
 

103



3.4 Additionally, there has been a number of other high profile reports issued 
which support the work of the NFA and highlight the increasing importance 
of effective counter fraud arrangements.  These include: 

 

• Protecting the Public Purse 2011 (Audit Commission) 

• Eliminating Fraud in the Public Sector (Counter Fraud Taskforce) 
 
3.5 The Counter Fraud Strategy is supported by the Annual Counter Fraud 

Programme included in the Annual Internal Audit Plan for each year. 
 
3.6 The Counter Fraud Strategy will be 
[...]
                                                
 
 
8.1 This strategy is aimed at reducing the Council’s actual and potential losses 

due to fraud, bribery and corruption to maximise resources are protected for 
the delivery of its services.   

 
8.2 The strategy fully supports the Council’s desire to maintain a culture of 

openness, fairness, trust and dignity. 
 
8.3 The Council has in place a clear framework of systems and procedures to 

deter and investigate fraud and corruption.  It will ensure that these 
arrangements are fair, monitored and updated to keep pace with future 
developments in preventative, deterrent and detection techniques. 

 
 
 
 

112



AUDIT COMMITTEE Agenda Item 87 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

 1 

 

Subject: 2011/12 Statements of Accounts Preparation 

Date of Meeting: 24th April 2012 

Report of: Director of Finance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Nigel Manvell Tel: 29-3104 

 E-mail: nigel.manvell@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

           

1 SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT 

1.1  This report provides the Audit Committee with information on the changes for 
the 2011/12 Statement of Accounts and should be read in conjunction with the 
Audit Commission’s Audit Plan for the audit of the 2011/12 financial 
statements. 

2 RECOMMENDATION: 

2.1 The Audit Committee is recommended to note the changes for the 2011/12 
Statement of Accounts. 

3 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To ensure the Audit Committee has up to date information on the changes that 
the council is required to make to its accounting practices to comply with the 
statutory frameworks for producing its accounts for the 2011/12 financial year. 

4 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4.1 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the council’s accounts must 
comply with proper practice. Local Government financial statements are 
prepared using accounting principles based on International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS). Compliance with IFRS
[...]
ority. 

116



 

5 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices 

 

None 

 

Documents in Members’ Rooms 

 

None 

 

Background Documents 

 

None 

117



118



119

Document is Restricted



122


	Agenda
	75 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	82 AUDIT COMMISSION: PROGRESS REPORT 2011/12
	2011-2012 - Progress report (April 2012) - Brighton and Hove CC v1.0

	83 AUDIT COMMISSION: OPINION AUDIT PLAN 2011/12
	2011-2012 - Audit plan - Brighton  Hove City Council v1 2

	84 ASSURANCES FROM THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AS THE BODY CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 2011/12
	AC Report - Appendix 1 B&HCC Those Charged With Governance Assurance Letter 2011-12

	85 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2012/13
	AC Report - Appendix_1_Internal_Audit_Strategy__Annual_Plan_2012-13

	86 BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY
	AC Report - Appendix 1 Draft Counter_Fraud_Strategy

	87 2011/12 Statements of Accounts Preparation
	88 Part Two Minutes of the previous meeting (Exempt- Category 3)



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 24 APRIL 2012 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Hamilton (Chair) Jarrett, Mitchell, A Norman, Smith, Sykes, Wakefield, 
Wealls and Robins 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

74. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
74a Declaration of Substitutes 
  
75.1 Councillor Robins declared that he was substituting for Councillor Pissaridou. 
 
74b Declarations of Interest 
  
75.2 Councillor Wakefield declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in Item 83, a report 

of the Audit Commission concerning Brighton & Hove Seaside Community Homes. 
 
74c     Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
75.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

 
75.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of Item 88 onwards. 
 
75. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
75.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 February 2012 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
 
76. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 



 

2 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 24 APRIL 2012 

76.1 The Chair informed the meeting that this would be the last meeting of the Audit 
Committee in its current format before it became the Audit & Standards Committee due 
to the new governance arrangements agreed by Members. The Chair thanked Officers 
for their hard work throughout the year and the other Members of the Committee for 
their support and advice. 

 
 
 
77. PETITIONS 
 
77.1   There were none. 
 
 
78. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
78.1   There were none 
 
79. DEPUTATIONS 
 
79.1   There were none 
 
80. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
80.1   There were none. 
 
 
 
81. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
81.1   There were none 
 
82. AUDIT COMMISSION: PROGRESS REPORT 2011/12 
 
82.1 The Committee considered a report of the Audit Commission that provided a summary 

of the progress made and any significant issues arising against the 2011/12 external 
audit. The Audit Manager provided a verbal supplement stating that their audit had 
again identified a number of payroll transaction errors however; these were not found to 
be of material impact and there was no indication of fraudulent activity. The audit had 
also established that documentation could not be accessed quickly and easily. 

 
82.2 The Chair noted that Ernst & Young were successful in procuring the contract for the 

outsourcing of work currently undertaken by the Audit Practice in the South East region. 
He asked if representatives from Ernst & Young would be meeting with council officers 
in the near future. 

 
82.3 The Audit Manager replied that although the consultation process was still in progress, it 

was likely that there would be a meeting on Wednesday 2 May and this issue would be 
discussed with the new external audit providers and resolved. 

 



 

3 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 24 APRIL 2012 

82.4 Councillor Wealls noted that there would be a 40 per cent reduction in the fee charged 
by the Audit Commission under the outsourcing measures. He enquired how much of 
the saving was due to outsourcing. 

 
82.5 The Audit Manager replied that he could not give an accurate figure. Although an 

element of the reduced fee would be due to outsourcing, the majority was due to a 
reduction in resources which were now 50 per cent less than at the time of the 2010 
announcement by central government that the Commission would be outsourced. 

 
82.6 Councillor Sykes noted that 75 per cent of the scoring system for the outsourcing of the 

Audit Commission was based on service cost. He asked if the work undertaken by the 
firm would be as comprehensive as the current operation. 

 
82.7 The Audit Manager answered that the scope of the incoming firms work would be similar 

but tightly specified and he would predict that additional work would be charged for. 
 
82.8 The Director of Finance supplemented that the majority of the work undertaken by the 

Audit Practice concerned the financial statements. She believed that the Finance 
Department would need to continue to deliver information on time and to a high 
standard to avoid additional work. The Director of Finance stated that her main concern 
was the discontinuation of the data provided by the Commission on other authorities 
Value for Money (VFM) work which was very useful for benchmarking performance. She 
added that there was a possibility that the savings made by the Council arising from 
abolishing the Audit Commission would need to be spent on methods to continue this. 

 
82.9 Councillor Ann Norman stated her belief that the work undertaken by the current Audit 

Manager and District Auditor was of the highest standard. She asked if the same 
personnel would continue to service the Council for the incoming firm. 

 
82.10 The Audit Manager replied that the current personnel would certainly remain in place for 

2011/12. Although he was aware that Ernst & Young were reluctant to make changes in 
the short-term, he did not know of their intentions for after this period. 

 
82.11 The Chair agreed that the work undertaken by the Audit Commission had been very 

beneficial to the Audit Commitee. He asked if Officers could communicate the 
sentiments of the Committee to Ernst & Young at their proposed meeting. 

 
82.12  Councillor Ann Norman asked what work had been done towards new methods of 

benchmarking with other authorities on VFM methods. 
 
82.13  The Director of Finance answered that dialogue was underway between the authorities 

in the South East region on this matter however, as Brighton & Hove was a unitary 
authority, it would problematic gathering comparative data locally. Accordingly, the 
Council would liaise with other authorities nationally and nearby unitary councils such as 
Southampton. 

 
82.14 RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee notes the report and progress made. 
 
83. AUDIT COMMISSION: OPINION AUDIT PLAN 2011/12 
 



 

4 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 24 APRIL 2012 

83.1 The Committee considered a report of the Audit Commission the provided the 2011/12 
audit plan for the audit of the financial statements and VFM conclusion. 

 
83.2 RESOLVED- That the Committee notes the 2011/12 audit plan for the audit of the 

financial statements and value for money (VFM) conclusion. 
 
84. ASSURANCES FROM THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AS THE BODY CHARGED WITH 

GOVERNANCE 2011/12 
 
84.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that presented the 

response to the Audit Commission’s letter to those charged with governance issued at 
the 20 December 2011 Audit Committee meeting. 

 
84.2 RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee notes the response to the Audit Commission’s 

letter to those charged with governance which was sent on the 29th March 2012. 
 
 
85. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2012/13 
 
85.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that presented the Council’s 

Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan for 2012/13. This included both the operational 
internal audit and counter fraud work programmes together with updated Internal Audit Terms 
of Reference. 

 
85.2 Councillor Sykes asked if there would be any change in emphasis in the 2012/13 Audit Plan 

compared to previous years. 
 
85.3 The Director of Finance replied that there would be more focus on basic controls in cash and 

collections, the audit team would be visiting more remote establishments and more work 
would be done in line with the significant changes in Public Health and localised support for 
Council Tax.  

 
85.4 RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit 

Plan for 2012/13. 
 
 
86. BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY 
 
86.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that presented the Council’s 

updated draft Counter Fraud Strategy. 
 
86.2 The Director of Finance added that there had been significant delay in the publication by 

central government of the Local Government Fraud Strategy “Fighting Fraud Locally” that had 
hampered the progress of the authority. Accordingly, the report presented provided an 
overview and the detail of the authorities Counter Fraud Strategy, based upon the Local Fraud 
Strategy, would be presented to a future Audit & Standards Committee meeting. 

 
86.3 RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee notes the Council’s updated draft Counter Fraud 

Strategy and recommends its approval by the relevant committee under the new system of 
council governance. 



 

5 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 24 APRIL 2012 

 
 
 
 
87. 2011/12 STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS PREPARATION 
 

87.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that provided information 
on the changes for the 2011/12 Statement of Accounts. 

 
87.2 RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee notes the changes for the 2011/12 Statement of 

Accounts. 
 
 
 
88. PART TWO MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (EXEMPT- CATEGORY 3) 
 
88.1 RESOLVED- That the Part Two minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 February 

2012 be approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
 
89. PAYROLL- UPDATE FROM STRATEGIC DIRECTOR, RESOURCES (EXEMPT 

CATEGORY 3) 
 

As detailed in the Part 2 confidential report. 
 
 
90. STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN FOCUS - SR3 PACE AND 

VOLUME OF PUBLIC SECTOR CHANGE (EXEMPT CATEGORY 3) 
 

As detailed in the Part 2 confidential report. 
 
 
91. STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN - SR9 CHANGES TO LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT FINANCE (EXEMPT CATEGORY 3) 
 

As detailed in the Part 2 confidential report. 
 
 
92. PART TWO ITEMS 
 
92.1 RESOLVED- That the above items remain exempt from disclosure from the press and 

public. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.25pm 

 
Signed 
 

Chair 



 

6 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 24 APRIL 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 


